

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

Project Number **2021079**

Project Description Francis & Assembly Street and Utility
Improvements - Phase 1

Original Date

5/12/2025 2:23:00 PM

Project Number: 2021079			Engineer's Estimate		HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)		CORRIDOR CONTRACTORS (Submitted)		INLAND INFRASTRUCTURE LLC (Submitted)	
Item No	Bid Item Description	Est Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount

Tax Classification

Schedule 01

Sales tax shall NOT be included in unit prices

1	ADA FEATURES SURVEYING	1 LS	3,000.00	3,000.00	1,500.00	\$1,500.00	3,850.00	\$3,850.00	3,500.00	\$3,500.00
2	APPRENTICESHIP INCENTIVE	25000 EST	1.00	25,000.00	1.00	\$25,000.00	1.00	\$25,000.00	1.00	\$25,000.00
3	REIMBURSEMENT OF THIRD PARTY DAMAGE	1 EST	1.00	1.00	1.00	\$1.00	1.00	\$1.00	1.00	\$1.00
4	SPCC PLAN	1 LS	3,500.00	3,500.00	500.00	\$500.00	500.00	\$500.00	600.00	\$600.00
5	ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND HISTORICAL SALVAGE	10000 EST	1.00	10,000.00	1.00	\$10,000.00	1.00	\$10,000.00	1.00	\$10,000.00
6	POTHOLING	32 EA	1,000.00	32,000.00	600.00	\$19,200.00	500.00	\$16,000.00	835.00	\$26,720.00
7	PUBLIC LIAISON REPRESENTATIVE	1 LS	15,000.00	15,000.00	10,000.00	\$10,000.00	6,800.00	\$6,800.00	3,000.00	\$3,000.00
8	MOBILIZATION	1 LS	526,000.00	526,000.00	195,000.00	\$195,000.00	225,000.00	\$225,000.00	226,000.00	\$226,000.00
9	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	1 LS	110,000.00	110,000.00	70,000.00	\$70,000.00	109,000.00	\$109,000.00	185,000.00	\$185,000.00
10	WORK ZONE SAFETY CONTINGENCY	10000 FA	1.00	10,000.00	1.00	\$10,000.00	1.00	\$10,000.00	1.00	\$10,000.00
11	SPECIAL SIGNS	145 SF	25.00	3,625.00	23.00	\$3,335.00	40.00	\$5,800.00	16.00	\$2,320.00
12	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	1970 HR	8.00	15,760.00	7.00	\$13,790.00	13.50	\$26,595.00	6.50	\$12,805.00
13	PORTABLE TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL	1 LS	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	\$30,000.00	29,500.00	\$29,500.00	29,500.00	\$29,500.00
14	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1 LS	40,000.00	40,000.00	25,000.00	\$25,000.00	37,000.00	\$37,000.00	48,000.00	\$48,000.00
15	TREE ROOT TREATMENT	12 EA	450.00	5,400.00	200.00	\$2,400.00	650.00	\$7,800.00	625.00	\$7,500.00
16	TREE PROTECTION ZONE	25 EA	300.00	7,500.00	140.00	\$3,500.00	210.00	\$5,250.00	200.00	\$5,000.00
17	TREE PROTECTION ZONE - FENCING	1400 EA	15.00	21,000.00	4.00	\$5,600.00	3.50	\$4,900.00	3.50	\$4,900.00
18	REMOVE TREE, CLASS I	9 EA	1,500.00	13,500.00	625.00	\$5,625.00	1,000.00	\$9,000.00	600.00	\$5,400.00
19	REMOVE TREE, CLASS II	2 EA	3,500.00	7,000.00	635.00	\$1,270.00	2,500.00	\$5,000.00	1,300.00	\$2,600.00
20	TREE PRUNING	15 EA	450.00	6,750.00	275.00	\$4,125.00	210.00	\$3,150.00	200.00	\$3,000.00
21	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE AND OBSTRUCTION	1 LS	20,000.00	20,000.00	7,000.00	\$7,000.00	10,200.00	\$10,200.00	3,100.00	\$3,100.00
22	REMOVE EXISTING CURB	3115 LF	12.00	37,380.00	9.00	\$28,035.00	7.00	\$21,805.00	12.00	\$37,380.00
23	REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE GRAVITY WALL	100 LF	60.00	6,000.00	20.00	\$2,000.00	47.50	\$4,750.00	18.00	\$1,800.00
24	REMOVE CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY	1940 SY	22.00	42,680.00	15.00	\$29,100.00	16.00	\$31,040.00	26.00	\$50,440.00
25	REMOVE MANHOLE, CATCH BASIN, OR DRYWELL	2 EA	800.00	1,600.00	681.00	\$1,362.00	1,000.00	\$2,000.00	1,025.00	\$2,050.00
26	SAWCUTTING CURB	15 EA	50.00	750.00	50.00	\$750.00	52.00	\$780.00	30.00	\$450.00
27	SAWCUTTING CONCRETE RETAINING WALL	2 EA	300.00	600.00	165.00	\$330.00	600.00	\$1,200.00	575.00	\$1,150.00
28	SAWCUTTING RIGID PAVEMENT	250 LFI	3.00	750.00	2.00	\$500.00	1.15	\$287.50	0.90	\$225.00

Non-Responsive

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

Project Number: 2021079			Engineer's Estimate		LIBERTY NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION (Submitted)		DW EXCAVATING INC (Submitted)		BIG SKY ID CORP (Submitted)	
Item No	Bid Item Description	Est Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount

Tax Classification

Schedule 01

Sales tax shall NOT be included in unit prices

1	ADA FEATURES SURVEYING	1 LS	3,000.00	3,000.00	6,575.00	\$6,575.00	600.00	\$600.00	1,000.00	\$1,000.00
2	APPRENTICESHIP INCENTIVE	25000 EST	1.00	25,000.00	1.00	\$25,000.00	1.00	\$25,000.00	1.00	\$25,000.00
3	REIMBURSEMENT OF THIRD PARTY DAMAGE	1 EST	1.00	1.00	1.00	\$1.00	1.00	\$1.00	1.00	\$1.00
4	SPCC PLAN	1 LS	3,500.00	3,500.00	1,122.00	\$1,122.00	700.00	\$700.00	1,250.00	\$1,250.00
5	ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND HISTORICAL SALVAGE	10000 EST	1.00	10,000.00	1.00	\$10,000.00	1.00	\$10,000.00	1.00	\$10,000.00
6	POTHOLING	32 EA	1,000.00	32,000.00	604.00	\$19,328.00	600.00	\$19,200.00	980.00	\$31,360.00
7	PUBLIC LIAISON REPRESENTATIVE	1 LS	15,000.00	15,000.00	17,760.00	\$17,760.00	12,900.00	\$12,900.00	11,500.00	\$11,500.00
8	MOBILIZATION	1 LS	526,000.00	526,000.00	160,500.00	\$160,500.00	153,800.00	\$153,800.00	400,000.00	\$400,000.00
9	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	1 LS	110,000.00	110,000.00	81,880.00	\$81,880.00	75,500.00	\$75,500.00	184,000.00	\$184,000.00
10	WORK ZONE SAFETY CONTINGENCY	10000 FA	1.00	10,000.00	1.00	\$10,000.00	1.00	\$10,000.00	1.00	\$10,000.00
11	SPECIAL SIGNS	145 SF	25.00	3,625.00	30.00	\$4,350.00	25.00	\$3,625.00	18.00	\$2,610.00
12	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	1970 HR	8.00	15,760.00	7.00	\$13,790.00	7.00	\$13,790.00	6.10	\$12,017.00
13	PORTABLE TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL	1 LS	30,000.00	30,000.00	29,604.00	\$29,604.00	28,500.00	\$28,500.00	28,550.00	\$28,550.00
14	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1 LS	40,000.00	40,000.00	4,912.00	\$4,912.00	5,100.00	\$5,100.00	53,750.00	\$53,750.00
15	TREE ROOT TREATMENT	12 EA	450.00	5,400.00	702.00	\$8,424.00	700.00	\$8,400.00	1,063.00	\$12,756.00
16	TREE PROTECTION ZONE	25 EA	300.00	7,500.00	226.00	\$5,650.00	225.00	\$5,625.00	469.00	\$11,725.00
17	TREE PROTECTION ZONE - FENCING	1400 EA	15.00	21,000.00	4.00	\$5,600.00	4.00	\$5,600.00	5.00	\$7,000.00
18	REMOVE TREE, CLASS I	9 EA	1,500.00	13,500.00	666.00	\$5,994.00	660.00	\$5,940.00	719.00	\$6,471.00
19	REMOVE TREE, CLASS II	2 EA	3,500.00	7,000.00	1,428.00	\$2,856.00	1,400.00	\$2,800.00	2,500.00	\$5,000.00
20	TREE PRUNING	15 EA	450.00	6,750.00	226.00	\$3,390.00	225.00	\$3,375.00	470.00	\$7,050.00
21	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE AND OBSTRUCTION	1 LS	20,000.00	20,000.00	10,060.00	\$10,060.00	4,300.00	\$4,300.00	5,100.00	\$5,100.00
22	REMOVE EXISTING CURB	3115 LF	12.00	37,380.00	7.00	\$21,805.00	6.00	\$18,690.00	8.20	\$25,543.00
23	REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE GRAVITY WALL	100 LF	60.00	6,000.00	20.00	\$2,000.00	8.00	\$800.00	23.50	\$2,350.00
24	REMOVE CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY	1940 SY	22.00	42,680.00	15.00	\$29,100.00	22.00	\$42,680.00	12.20	\$23,668.00
25	REMOVE MANHOLE, CATCH BASIN, OR DRYWELL	2 EA	800.00	1,600.00	861.00	\$1,722.00	680.00	\$1,360.00	1,070.00	\$2,140.00
26	SAWCUTTING CURB	15 EA	50.00	750.00	48.00	\$720.00	53.00	\$795.00	56.00	\$840.00
27	SAWCUTTING CONCRETE RETAINING WALL	2 EA	300.00	600.00	1,190.00	\$2,380.00	590.00	\$1,180.00	301.00	\$602.00
28	SAWCUTTING RIGID PAVEMENT	250 LFI	3.00	750.00	8.50	\$2,125.00	2.00	\$500.00	2.50	\$625.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

Project Number: 2021079			Engineer's Estimate		N A DEGERSTROM (Submitted)	
Item No	Bid Item Description	Est Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount

Tax Classification

Schedule 01

Sales tax shall NOT be included in unit prices

1	ADA FEATURES SURVEYING	1 LS	3,000.00	3,000.00	750.00	\$750.00
2	APPRENTICESHIP INCENTIVE	25000 EST	1.00	25,000.00	1.00	\$25,000.00
3	REIMBURSEMENT OF THIRD PARTY DAMAGE	1 EST	1.00	1.00	1.00	\$1.00
4	SPCC PLAN	1 LS	3,500.00	3,500.00	1,500.00	\$1,500.00
5	ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND HISTORICAL SALVAGE	10000 EST	1.00	10,000.00	1.00	\$10,000.00
6	POTHOLING	32 EA	1,000.00	32,000.00	850.00	\$27,200.00
7	PUBLIC LIAISON REPRESENTATIVE	1 LS	15,000.00	15,000.00	10,000.00	\$10,000.00
8	MOBILIZATION	1 LS	526,000.00	526,000.00	415,000.00	\$415,000.00
9	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	1 LS	110,000.00	110,000.00	150,000.00	\$150,000.00
10	WORK ZONE SAFETY CONTINGENCY	10000 FA	1.00	10,000.00	1.00	\$10,000.00
11	SPECIAL SIGNS	145 SF	25.00	3,625.00	24.00	\$3,480.00
12	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	1970 HR	8.00	15,760.00	11.00	\$21,670.00
13	PORTABLE TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL	1 LS	30,000.00	30,000.00	35,000.00	\$35,000.00
14	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1 LS	40,000.00	40,000.00	60,000.00	\$60,000.00
15	TREE ROOT TREATMENT	12 EA	450.00	5,400.00	600.00	\$7,200.00
16	TREE PROTECTION ZONE	25 EA	300.00	7,500.00	200.00	\$5,000.00
17	TREE PROTECTION ZONE - FENCING	1400 EA	15.00	21,000.00	4.00	\$5,600.00
18	REMOVE TREE, CLASS I	9 EA	1,500.00	13,500.00	575.00	\$5,175.00
19	REMOVE TREE, CLASS II	2 EA	3,500.00	7,000.00	1,250.00	\$2,500.00
20	TREE PRUNING	15 EA	450.00	6,750.00	200.00	\$3,000.00
21	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE AND OBSTRUCTION	1 LS	20,000.00	20,000.00	10,000.00	\$10,000.00
22	REMOVE EXISTING CURB	3115 LF	12.00	37,380.00	8.00	\$24,920.00
23	REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE GRAVITY WALL	100 LF	60.00	6,000.00	40.00	\$4,000.00
24	REMOVE CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY	1940 SY	22.00	42,680.00	13.00	\$25,220.00
25	REMOVE MANHOLE, CATCH BASIN, OR DRYWELL	2 EA	800.00	1,600.00	1,000.00	\$2,000.00
26	SAWCUTTING CURB	15 EA	50.00	750.00	50.00	\$750.00
27	SAWCUTTING CONCRETE RETAINING WALL	2 EA	300.00	600.00	750.00	\$1,500.00
28	SAWCUTTING RIGID PAVEMENT	250 LFI	3.00	750.00	1.50	\$375.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

Project Number: 2021079			Engineer's Estimate		HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)		CORRIDOR CONTRACTORS (Submitted)		INLAND INFRASTRUCTURE LLC (Submitted)	
Item No	Bid Item Description	Est Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
29	SAWCUTTING FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT	49000 LFI	1.20	58,800.00	0.70	\$34,300.00	0.50	\$24,500.00	0.90	\$44,100.00
30	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	2550 CY	30.00	76,500.00	24.00	\$61,200.00	24.00	\$61,200.00	27.50	\$70,125.00
31	REMOVE UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	125 CY	50.00	6,250.00	25.00	\$3,125.00	12.00	\$1,500.00	50.00	\$6,250.00
32	REPLACE UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	125 CY	60.00	7,500.00	25.00	\$3,125.00	12.00	\$1,500.00	45.00	\$5,625.00
33	COMMON BORROW INCL. HAUL	50 CY	50.00	2,500.00	40.00	\$2,000.00	67.00	\$3,350.00	45.00	\$2,250.00
34	GRADING AND SHAPING - SITE	1 LS	30,000.00	30,000.00	16,000.00	\$16,000.00	68,000.00	\$68,000.00	30,650.00	\$30,650.00
35	PREPARATION OF UNTREATED ROADWAY	5300 SY	10.00	53,000.00	2.70	\$14,310.00	6.50	\$34,450.00	3.50	\$18,550.00
36	CONTROLLED DENSITY FILL	20 CY	250.00	5,000.00	235.00	\$4,700.00	235.00	\$4,700.00	210.00	\$4,200.00
37	CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE	325 CY	60.00	19,500.00	80.00	\$26,000.00	105.00	\$34,125.00	85.00	\$27,625.00
38	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE	1500 CY	60.00	90,000.00	44.00	\$66,000.00	62.00	\$93,000.00	60.00	\$90,000.00
39	CSTC FOR DRIVEWAY TRANSITIONS AND TRAFFIC ISLANDS	50 CY	350.00	17,500.00	136.00	\$6,800.00	115.00	\$5,750.00	155.00	\$7,750.00
40	CSTC FOR SIDEWALK, 2 INCH THICK	2240 SY	14.00	31,360.00	9.00	\$20,160.00	27.75	\$62,160.00	12.00	\$26,880.00
41	CSTC FOR DRIVEWAY, 4 INCH THICK	338 SY	28.00	9,464.00	12.00	\$4,056.00	60.00	\$20,280.00	14.00	\$4,732.00
42	HMA CL. 1/2 IN. HEAVY TRAFFIC, 6 INCH THICK	5075 SY	80.00	406,000.00	37.00	\$187,775.00	36.75	\$186,506.25	34.00	\$172,550.00
43	COMMERCIAL HMA FOR TRANSITION, 2 INCH THICK	485 SY	20.00	9,700.00	28.00	\$13,580.00	28.75	\$13,943.75	25.00	\$12,125.00
44	HMA FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR CL. 1/2 IN. MEDIUM TRAFFIC, 4 INCH THICK	1920 SY	50.00	96,000.00	52.00	\$99,840.00	29.75	\$57,120.00	27.00	\$51,840.00
45	HMA FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR CL. 1/2 IN. MEDIUM TRAFFIC, 6 INCH THICK	1050 SY	85.00	89,250.00	68.00	\$71,400.00	45.00	\$47,250.00	41.00	\$43,050.00
46	PAVEMENT REPAIR EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL, 4 IN. BASE	1920 SY	45.00	86,400.00	18.00	\$34,560.00	12.00	\$23,040.00	32.00	\$61,440.00
47	PAVEMENT REPAIR EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL, 12 IN. BASE	1050 SY	60.00	63,000.00	32.00	\$33,600.00	20.00	\$21,000.00	42.00	\$44,100.00
48	JOB MIX COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1 EST	(1.00)	(1.00)	(1.00)	(\$1.00)	(1.00)	(\$1.00)	(1.00)	(\$1.00)
49	COMPACTION PRICE ADJUSTMENT	4000 EST	1.00	4,000.00	1.00	\$4,000.00	1.00	\$4,000.00	1.00	\$4,000.00
50	COMMERCIAL CONCRETE	10 CY	250.00	2,500.00	220.00	\$2,200.00	110.00	\$1,100.00	225.00	\$2,250.00
51	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB WALL	75 LF	120.00	9,000.00	93.00	\$6,975.00	97.75	\$7,331.25	100.00	\$7,500.00
52	CONCRETE GRAVITY WALL - SPECIAL	25 LF	160.00	4,000.00	250.00	\$6,250.00	216.00	\$5,400.00	205.00	\$5,125.00
53	PRECAST UTILITY VAULT 6FT X 8FT	1 EA	20,000.00	20,000.00	8,000.00	\$8,000.00	9,300.00	\$9,300.00	11,150.00	\$11,150.00
54	PRECAST UTILITY VAULT 17FT X 10FT X 9FT-3IN	1 EA	50,000.00	50,000.00	45,000.00	\$45,000.00	48,000.00	\$48,000.00	45,900.00	\$45,900.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

Project Number: 2021079			Engineer's Estimate		LIBERTY NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION (Submitted)		DW EXCAVATING INC (Submitted)		BIG SKY ID CORP (Submitted)	
Item No	Bid Item Description	Est Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
29	SAWCUTTING FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT	49000 LFI	1.20	58,800.00	0.40	\$19,600.00	0.50	\$24,500.00	0.30	\$14,700.00
30	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	2550 CY	30.00	76,500.00	36.00	\$91,800.00	64.00	\$163,200.00	53.00	\$135,150.00
31	REMOVE UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	125 CY	50.00	6,250.00	40.00	\$5,000.00	38.00	\$4,750.00	55.00	\$6,875.00
32	REPLACE UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	125 CY	60.00	7,500.00	44.00	\$5,500.00	47.00	\$5,875.00	97.00	\$12,125.00
33	COMMON BORROW INCL. HAUL	50 CY	50.00	2,500.00	57.00	\$2,850.00	56.00	\$2,800.00	98.00	\$4,900.00
34	GRADING AND SHAPING - SITE	1 LS	30,000.00	30,000.00	7,092.00	\$7,092.00	21,000.00	\$21,000.00	9,853.00	\$9,853.00
35	PREPARATION OF UNTREATED ROADWAY	5300 SY	10.00	53,000.00	2.60	\$13,780.00	4.60	\$24,380.00	1.80	\$9,540.00
36	CONTROLLED DENSITY FILL	20 CY	250.00	5,000.00	243.00	\$4,860.00	252.00	\$5,040.00	297.00	\$5,940.00
37	CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE	325 CY	60.00	19,500.00	91.00	\$29,575.00	72.00	\$23,400.00	69.50	\$22,587.50
38	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE	1500 CY	60.00	90,000.00	89.00	\$133,500.00	66.00	\$99,000.00	61.50	\$92,250.00
39	CSTC FOR DRIVEWAY TRANSITIONS AND TRAFFIC ISLANDS	50 CY	350.00	17,500.00	89.00	\$4,450.00	116.00	\$5,800.00	367.00	\$18,350.00
40	CSTC FOR SIDEWALK, 2 INCH THICK	2240 SY	14.00	31,360.00	6.50	\$14,560.00	18.00	\$40,320.00	13.00	\$29,120.00
41	CSTC FOR DRIVEWAY, 4 INCH THICK	338 SY	28.00	9,464.00	13.00	\$4,394.00	15.00	\$5,070.00	19.00	\$6,422.00
42	HMA CL. 1/2 IN. HEAVY TRAFFIC, 6 INCH THICK	5075 SY	80.00	406,000.00	40.00	\$203,000.00	40.00	\$203,000.00	42.50	\$215,687.50
43	COMMERCIAL HMA FOR TRANSITION, 2 INCH THICK	485 SY	20.00	9,700.00	30.00	\$14,550.00	29.00	\$14,065.00	31.30	\$15,180.50
44	HMA FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR CL. 1/2 IN. MEDIUM TRAFFIC, 4 INCH THICK	1920 SY	50.00	96,000.00	32.00	\$61,440.00	31.00	\$59,520.00	33.80	\$64,896.00
45	HMA FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR CL. 1/2 IN. MEDIUM TRAFFIC, 6 INCH THICK	1050 SY	85.00	89,250.00	49.00	\$51,450.00	48.00	\$50,400.00	51.30	\$53,865.00
46	PAVEMENT REPAIR EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL, 4 IN. BASE	1920 SY	45.00	86,400.00	24.00	\$46,080.00	35.00	\$67,200.00	16.60	\$31,872.00
47	PAVEMENT REPAIR EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL, 12 IN. BASE	1050 SY	60.00	63,000.00	44.00	\$46,200.00	61.00	\$64,050.00	43.20	\$45,360.00
48	JOB MIX COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1 EST	(1.00)	(1.00)	(1.00)	(\$1.00)	(1.00)	(\$1.00)	(1.00)	(\$1.00)
49	COMPACTION PRICE ADJUSTMENT	4000 EST	1.00	4,000.00	1.00	\$4,000.00	1.00	\$4,000.00	1.00	\$4,000.00
50	COMMERCIAL CONCRETE	10 CY	250.00	2,500.00	417.00	\$4,170.00	260.00	\$2,600.00	250.00	\$2,500.00
51	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB WALL	75 LF	120.00	9,000.00	115.00	\$8,625.00	113.00	\$8,475.00	136.50	\$10,237.50
52	CONCRETE GRAVITY WALL - SPECIAL	25 LF	160.00	4,000.00	201.00	\$5,025.00	280.00	\$7,000.00	285.00	\$7,125.00
53	PRECAST UTILITY VAULT 6FT X 8FT	1 EA	20,000.00	20,000.00	11,513.00	\$11,513.00	7,900.00	\$7,900.00	11,775.00	\$11,775.00
54	PRECAST UTILITY VAULT 17FT X 10FT X 9FT-3IN	1 EA	50,000.00	50,000.00	45,308.00	\$45,308.00	40,000.00	\$40,000.00	51,100.00	\$51,100.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

Project Number: 2021079			Engineer's Estimate		N A DEGERSTROM (Submitted)	
Item No	Bid Item Description	Est Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
29	SAWCUTTING FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT	49000 LFI	1.20	58,800.00	0.50	\$24,500.00
30	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	2550 CY	30.00	76,500.00	45.00	\$114,750.00
31	REMOVE UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	125 CY	50.00	6,250.00	45.00	\$5,625.00
32	REPLACE UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	125 CY	60.00	7,500.00	80.00	\$10,000.00
33	COMMON BORROW INCL. HAUL	50 CY	50.00	2,500.00	65.00	\$3,250.00
34	GRADING AND SHAPING - SITE	1 LS	30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	\$30,000.00
35	PREPARATION OF UNTREATED ROADWAY	5300 SY	10.00	53,000.00	6.00	\$31,800.00
36	CONTROLLED DENSITY FILL	20 CY	250.00	5,000.00	250.00	\$5,000.00
37	CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE	325 CY	60.00	19,500.00	200.00	\$65,000.00
38	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE	1500 CY	60.00	90,000.00	75.00	\$112,500.00
39	CSTC FOR DRIVEWAY TRANSITIONS AND TRAFFIC ISLANDS	50 CY	350.00	17,500.00	180.00	\$9,000.00
40	CSTC FOR SIDEWALK, 2 INCH THICK	2240 SY	14.00	31,360.00	12.00	\$26,880.00
41	CSTC FOR DRIVEWAY, 4 INCH THICK	338 SY	28.00	9,464.00	24.00	\$8,112.00
42	HMA CL. 1/2 IN. HEAVY TRAFFIC, 6 INCH THICK	5075 SY	80.00	406,000.00	35.00	\$177,625.00
43	COMMERCIAL HMA FOR TRANSITION, 2 INCH THICK	485 SY	20.00	9,700.00	26.00	\$12,610.00
44	HMA FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR CL. 1/2 IN. MEDIUM TRAFFIC, 4 INCH THICK	1920 SY	50.00	96,000.00	28.00	\$53,760.00
45	HMA FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR CL. 1/2 IN. MEDIUM TRAFFIC, 6 INCH THICK	1050 SY	85.00	89,250.00	42.00	\$44,100.00
46	PAVEMENT REPAIR EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL, 4 IN. BASE	1920 SY	45.00	86,400.00	35.00	\$67,200.00
47	PAVEMENT REPAIR EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL, 12 IN. BASE	1050 SY	60.00	63,000.00	70.00	\$73,500.00
48	JOB MIX COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1 EST	(1.00)	(1.00)	(1.00)	(\$1.00)
49	COMPACTION PRICE ADJUSTMENT	4000 EST	1.00	4,000.00	1.00	\$4,000.00
50	COMMERCIAL CONCRETE	10 CY	250.00	2,500.00	250.00	\$2,500.00
51	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB WALL	75 LF	120.00	9,000.00	150.00	\$11,250.00
52	CONCRETE GRAVITY WALL - SPECIAL	25 LF	160.00	4,000.00	250.00	\$6,250.00
53	PRECAST UTILITY VAULT 6FT X 8FT	1 EA	20,000.00	20,000.00	17,500.00	\$17,500.00
54	PRECAST UTILITY VAULT 17FT X 10FT X 9FT-3IN	1 EA	50,000.00	50,000.00	65,000.00	\$65,000.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

Project Number: 2021079			Engineer's Estimate		HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)		CORRIDOR CONTRACTORS (Submitted)		INLAND INFRASTRUCTURE LLC (Submitted)	
Item No	Bid Item Description	Est Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
55	CATCH BASIN TYPE 2 WITH CONVERSION UNIT	2 EA	6,500.00	13,000.00	4,000.00	\$8,000.00	5,800.00	\$11,600.00	4,950.00	\$9,900.00
56	RETROFIT SURFACE INLET CB WITH FRAME & VANED GRATE	3 EA	1,000.00	3,000.00	1,300.00	\$3,900.00	2,300.00	\$6,900.00	1,155.00	\$3,465.00
57	RETROFIT SURFACE INLET CB WITH TYPE 2 CB CONE AND COVER	1 EA	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,800.00	\$1,800.00	2,800.00	\$2,800.00	2,050.00	\$2,050.00
58	MH OR DW FRAME AND COVER (LOCKABLE)	1 EA	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	\$1,000.00	600.00	\$600.00	1,135.00	\$1,135.00
59	VALVE BOX AND COVER	6 EA	600.00	3,600.00	430.00	\$2,580.00	275.00	\$1,650.00	650.00	\$3,900.00
60	ADJUST EXISTING MH, CB, DW, OR INLET IN ASPHALT	7 EA	900.00	6,300.00	480.00	\$3,360.00	400.00	\$2,800.00	950.00	\$6,650.00
61	ADJUST EXISTING CB IN ASPHALT - SPECIAL	4 EA	1,500.00	6,000.00	475.00	\$1,900.00	800.00	\$3,200.00	1,250.00	\$5,000.00
62	CLEANING EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE	12 EA	700.00	8,400.00	660.00	\$7,920.00	400.00	\$4,800.00	250.00	\$3,000.00
63	REMOVE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	100 CY	50.00	5,000.00	30.00	\$3,000.00	24.00	\$2,400.00	50.00	\$5,000.00
64	REPLACE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	100 CY	50.00	5,000.00	30.00	\$3,000.00	24.00	\$2,400.00	45.00	\$4,500.00
65	IMPORTED BACKFILL	100 CY	60.00	6,000.00	25.00	\$2,500.00	28.00	\$2,800.00	45.00	\$4,500.00
66	TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM	1 LS	45,000.00	45,000.00	1,500.00	\$1,500.00	5,000.00	\$5,000.00	12,938.00	\$12,938.00
67	CATCH BASIN DI SEWER PIPE 8 IN. DIA.	135 LF	80.00	10,800.00	92.00	\$12,420.00	132.00	\$17,820.00	67.00	\$9,045.00
68	CONNECT 8 IN. DIA. PIPE TO EXISTING CB, DW, OR MH	5 EA	800.00	4,000.00	625.00	\$3,125.00	648.00	\$3,240.00	350.00	\$1,750.00
69	WATER PIPE CASING - 24 IN. DIA.	62 LF	300.00	18,600.00	300.00	\$18,600.00	295.00	\$18,290.00	210.00	\$13,020.00
70	TEMPORARY ADJACENT UTILITY SUPPORT	1 LS	15,000.00	15,000.00	6,000.00	\$6,000.00	10,000.00	\$10,000.00	6,500.00	\$6,500.00
71	CLEANING EXISTING SANITARY SEWERS	4 EA	1,000.00	4,000.00	440.00	\$1,760.00	1,000.00	\$4,000.00	375.00	\$1,500.00
72	VACATED	0 VACATEL	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00
73	DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 8 IN. DIA.	200 LF	140.00	28,000.00	175.00	\$35,000.00	170.00	\$34,000.00	210.00	\$42,000.00
74	VACATED	0 VACATEL	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00
75	DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 12 IN. DIA.	80 LF	200.00	16,000.00	240.00	\$19,200.00	275.00	\$22,000.00	310.00	\$24,800.00
76	DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 18 IN. DIA.	6990 LF	360.00	2,516,400.00	125.00	\$873,750.00	145.00	\$1,013,550.00	144.00	\$1,006,560.00
77	BLOWOFF ASSEMBLY (Y-103A)	4 EA	15,000.00	60,000.00	6,500.00	\$26,000.00	8,500.00	\$34,000.00	10,250.00	\$41,000.00
78	GATE VALVE 8 IN.	4 EA	4,000.00	16,000.00	2,200.00	\$8,800.00	2,165.00	\$8,660.00	2,500.00	\$10,000.00
79	GATE VALVE 12 IN.	5 EA	5,500.00	27,500.00	4,200.00	\$21,000.00	4,000.00	\$20,000.00	4,300.00	\$21,500.00
80	BUTTERFLY VALVE 18 IN.	3 EA	1,500.00	4,500.00	2,300.00	\$6,900.00	425.00	\$1,275.00	1,575.00	\$4,725.00
81	CHECK VALVE 8 IN.	3 EA	2,000.00	6,000.00	440.00	\$1,320.00	180.00	\$540.00	650.00	\$1,950.00
82	CHECK VALVE 12 IN.	2 EA	6,000.00	12,000.00	580.00	\$1,160.00	430.00	\$860.00	705.00	\$1,410.00
83	COMB. AIR RELEASE/AIR VAC. VALVE ASSEMBLY	3 EA	30,000.00	90,000.00	4,300.00	\$12,900.00	5,975.00	\$17,925.00	4,500.00	\$13,500.00
84	PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE SYSEY PIPING	1 LS	190,000.00	190,000.00	55,000.00	\$55,000.00	55,650.00	\$55,650.00	55,500.00	\$55,500.00
85	FLOW MONITOR	1 LS	25,000.00	25,000.00	20,000.00	\$20,000.00	20,350.00	\$20,350.00	23,000.00	\$23,000.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

Project Number: 2021079			Engineer's Estimate		LIBERTY NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION (Submitted)		DW EXCAVATING INC (Submitted)		BIG SKY ID CORP (Submitted)	
Item No	Bid Item Description	Est Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
55	CATCH BASIN TYPE 2 WITH CONVERSION UNIT	2 EA	6,500.00	13,000.00	7,917.00	\$15,834.00	9,100.00	\$18,200.00	7,270.00	\$14,540.00
56	RETROFIT SURFACE INLET CB WITH FRAME & VANED GRATE	3 EA	1,000.00	3,000.00	1,425.00	\$4,275.00	1,900.00	\$5,700.00	1,350.00	\$4,050.00
57	RETROFIT SURFACE INLET CB WITH TYPE 2 CB CONE AND COVER	1 EA	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,769.00	\$1,769.00	2,100.00	\$2,100.00	1,800.00	\$1,800.00
58	MH OR DW FRAME AND COVER (LOCKABLE)	1 EA	1,000.00	1,000.00	2,060.00	\$2,060.00	1,200.00	\$1,200.00	1,450.00	\$1,450.00
59	VALVE BOX AND COVER	6 EA	600.00	3,600.00	1,462.00	\$8,772.00	850.00	\$5,100.00	700.00	\$4,200.00
60	ADJUST EXISTING MH, CB, DW, OR INLET IN ASPHALT	7 EA	900.00	6,300.00	1,385.00	\$9,695.00	360.00	\$2,520.00	800.00	\$5,600.00
61	ADJUST EXISTING CB IN ASPHALT - SPECIAL	4 EA	1,500.00	6,000.00	1,687.00	\$6,748.00	1,100.00	\$4,400.00	1,200.00	\$4,800.00
62	CLEANING EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE	12 EA	700.00	8,400.00	417.00	\$5,004.00	550.00	\$6,600.00	205.00	\$2,460.00
63	REMOVE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	100 CY	50.00	5,000.00	41.00	\$4,100.00	38.00	\$3,800.00	85.00	\$8,500.00
64	REPLACE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	100 CY	50.00	5,000.00	52.00	\$5,200.00	37.00	\$3,700.00	75.00	\$7,500.00
65	IMPORTED BACKFILL	100 CY	60.00	6,000.00	53.00	\$5,300.00	54.00	\$5,400.00	70.00	\$7,000.00
66	TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM	1 LS	45,000.00	45,000.00	1,273.00	\$1,273.00	8,000.00	\$8,000.00	600.00	\$600.00
67	CATCH BASIN DI SEWER PIPE 8 IN. DIA.	135 LF	80.00	10,800.00	87.00	\$11,745.00	84.00	\$11,340.00	83.00	\$11,205.00
68	CONNECT 8 IN. DIA. PIPE TO EXISTING CB, DW, OR MH	5 EA	800.00	4,000.00	1,497.00	\$7,485.00	830.00	\$4,150.00	950.00	\$4,750.00
69	WATER PIPE CASING - 24 IN. DIA.	62 LF	300.00	18,600.00	280.00	\$17,360.00	274.00	\$16,988.00	550.00	\$34,100.00
70	TEMPORARY ADJACENT UTILITY SUPPORT	1 LS	15,000.00	15,000.00	4,337.00	\$4,337.00	3,300.00	\$3,300.00	6,300.00	\$6,300.00
71	CLEANING EXISTING SANITARY SEWERS	4 EA	1,000.00	4,000.00	417.00	\$1,668.00	1,100.00	\$4,400.00	815.00	\$3,260.00
72	VACATED	0 VACATEL	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	1.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00
73	DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 8 IN. DIA.	200 LF	140.00	28,000.00	229.00	\$45,800.00	158.00	\$31,600.00	315.00	\$63,000.00
74	VACATED	0 VACATEL	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00	0.00	\$0.00
75	DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 12 IN. DIA.	80 LF	200.00	16,000.00	324.00	\$25,920.00	325.00	\$26,000.00	660.00	\$52,800.00
76	DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 18 IN. DIA.	6990 LF	360.00	2,516,400.00	163.00	\$1,139,370.00	164.00	\$1,146,360.00	195.00	\$1,363,050.00
77	BLOWOFF ASSEMBLY (Y-103A)	4 EA	15,000.00	60,000.00	9,668.00	\$38,672.00	9,500.00	\$38,000.00	11,130.00	\$44,520.00
78	GATE VALVE 8 IN.	4 EA	4,000.00	16,000.00	4,025.00	\$16,100.00	3,400.00	\$13,600.00	3,460.00	\$13,840.00
79	GATE VALVE 12 IN.	5 EA	5,500.00	27,500.00	6,134.00	\$30,670.00	4,800.00	\$24,000.00	5,600.00	\$28,000.00
80	BUTTERFLY VALVE 18 IN.	3 EA	1,500.00	4,500.00	3,147.00	\$9,441.00	1,100.00	\$3,300.00	12,120.00	\$36,360.00
81	CHECK VALVE 8 IN.	3 EA	2,000.00	6,000.00	307.00	\$921.00	650.00	\$1,950.00	2,600.00	\$7,800.00
82	CHECK VALVE 12 IN.	2 EA	6,000.00	12,000.00	506.00	\$1,012.00	870.00	\$1,740.00	4,000.00	\$8,000.00
83	COMB. AIR RELEASE/AIR VAC. VALVE ASSEMBLY	3 EA	30,000.00	90,000.00	6,510.00	\$19,530.00	6,200.00	\$18,600.00	8,000.00	\$24,000.00
84	PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE SYSEY PIPING	1 LS	190,000.00	190,000.00	59,406.00	\$59,406.00	51,000.00	\$51,000.00	62,000.00	\$62,000.00
85	FLOW MONITOR	1 LS	25,000.00	25,000.00	24,238.00	\$24,238.00	25,600.00	\$25,600.00	29,650.00	\$29,650.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

Project Number: 2021079			Engineer's Estimate		N A DEGERSTROM (Submitted)	
Item No	Bid Item Description	Est Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
55	CATCH BASIN TYPE 2 WITH CONVERSION UNIT	2 EA	6,500.00	13,000.00	8,500.00	\$17,000.00
56	RETROFIT SURFACE INLET CB WITH FRAME & VANED GRATE	3 EA	1,000.00	3,000.00	1,750.00	\$5,250.00
57	RETROFIT SURFACE INLET CB WITH TYPE 2 CB CONE AND COVER	1 EA	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,750.00	\$1,750.00
58	MH OR DW FRAME AND COVER (LOCKABLE)	1 EA	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	\$1,000.00
59	VALVE BOX AND COVER	6 EA	600.00	3,600.00	850.00	\$5,100.00
60	ADJUST EXISTING MH, CB, DW, OR INLET IN ASPHALT	7 EA	900.00	6,300.00	1,000.00	\$7,000.00
61	ADJUST EXISTING CB IN ASPHALT - SPECIAL	4 EA	1,500.00	6,000.00	2,000.00	\$8,000.00
62	CLEANING EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE	12 EA	700.00	8,400.00	750.00	\$9,000.00
63	REMOVE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	100 CY	50.00	5,000.00	40.00	\$4,000.00
64	REPLACE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	100 CY	50.00	5,000.00	40.00	\$4,000.00
65	IMPORTED BACKFILL	100 CY	60.00	6,000.00	45.00	\$4,500.00
66	TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM	1 LS	45,000.00	45,000.00	2,500.00	\$2,500.00
67	CATCH BASIN DI SEWER PIPE 8 IN. DIA.	135 LF	80.00	10,800.00	100.00	\$13,500.00
68	CONNECT 8 IN. DIA. PIPE TO EXISTING CB, DW, OR MH	5 EA	800.00	4,000.00	850.00	\$4,250.00
69	WATER PIPE CASING - 24 IN. DIA.	62 LF	300.00	18,600.00	700.00	\$43,400.00
70	TEMPORARY ADJACENT UTILITY SUPPORT	1 LS	15,000.00	15,000.00	10,000.00	\$10,000.00
71	CLEANING EXISTING SANITARY SEWERS	4 EA	1,000.00	4,000.00	800.00	\$3,200.00
72	VACATED	0 VACATEL	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
73	DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 8 IN. DIA.	200 LF	140.00	28,000.00	300.00	\$60,000.00
74	VACATED	0 VACATEL	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$0.00
75	DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 12 IN. DIA.	80 LF	200.00	16,000.00	480.00	\$38,400.00
76	DI PIPE FOR WATER MAIN 18 IN. DIA.	6990 LF	360.00	2,516,400.00	210.00	\$1,467,900.00
77	BLOWOFF ASSEMBLY (Y-103A)	4 EA	15,000.00	60,000.00	13,000.00	\$52,000.00
78	GATE VALVE 8 IN.	4 EA	4,000.00	16,000.00	3,500.00	\$14,000.00
79	GATE VALVE 12 IN.	5 EA	5,500.00	27,500.00	5,500.00	\$27,500.00
80	BUTTERFLY VALVE 18 IN.	3 EA	1,500.00	4,500.00	2,000.00	\$6,000.00
81	CHECK VALVE 8 IN.	3 EA	2,000.00	6,000.00	550.00	\$1,650.00
82	CHECK VALVE 12 IN.	2 EA	6,000.00	12,000.00	550.00	\$1,100.00
83	COMB. AIR RELEASE/AIR VAC. VALVE ASSEMBLY	3 EA	30,000.00	90,000.00	8,000.00	\$24,000.00
84	PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE SYSYEM PIPING	1 LS	190,000.00	190,000.00	65,000.00	\$65,000.00
85	FLOW MONITOR	1 LS	25,000.00	25,000.00	25,000.00	\$25,000.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

Project Number: 2021079			Engineer's Estimate		HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)		CORRIDOR CONTRACTORS (Submitted)		INLAND INFRASTRUCTURE LLC (Submitted)	
Item No	Bid Item Description	Est Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
86	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	1 EA	11,000.00	11,000.00	9,500.00	\$9,500.00	10,500.00	\$10,500.00	9,500.00	\$9,500.00
87	ESC LEAD	1 LS	3,000.00	3,000.00	1,000.00	\$1,000.00	2,500.00	\$2,500.00	5,750.00	\$5,750.00
88	INLET PROTECTION	24 EA	120.00	2,880.00	125.00	\$3,000.00	90.00	\$2,160.00	100.00	\$2,400.00
89	COIR MATTING	135 SY	11.00	1,485.00	6.00	\$810.00	14.50	\$1,957.50	4.00	\$540.00
90	TOPSOIL TYPE A, 2 INCH THICK	6350 SY	15.00	95,250.00	5.00	\$31,750.00	7.15	\$45,402.50	4.50	\$28,575.00
91	HYDROSEEDING	6320 SY	7.00	44,240.00	1.00	\$6,320.00	1.45	\$9,164.00	2.10	\$13,272.00
92	SOD INSTALLATION	30 SY	40.00	1,200.00	20.00	\$600.00	30.00	\$900.00	19.00	\$570.00
93	REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS AND LINES	1 LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	6,500.00	\$6,500.00	5,800.00	\$5,800.00	6,000.00	\$6,000.00
94	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB	2190 LF	45.00	98,550.00	26.00	\$56,940.00	33.75	\$73,912.50	32.00	\$70,080.00
95	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	820 LF	50.00	41,000.00	41.00	\$33,620.00	44.00	\$36,080.00	48.00	\$39,360.00
96	MOUNTABLE CEMENT CONCRETE TRAFFIC CURB	130 LF	50.00	6,500.00	42.00	\$5,460.00	34.75	\$4,517.50	48.00	\$6,240.00
97	CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	285 SY	85.00	24,225.00	66.00	\$18,810.00	81.50	\$23,227.50	80.00	\$22,800.00
98	CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY - HIGH EARLY	53 SY	85.00	4,505.00	71.00	\$3,763.00	93.00	\$4,929.00	86.00	\$4,558.00
99	CHANNELIZING DEVICES - TYPE 1	12 EA	120.00	1,440.00	170.00	\$2,040.00	180.00	\$2,160.00	175.00	\$2,100.00
100	CLASSIFICATION AND PROTECTION OF SURVEY MONUMENTS	1 LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	3,000.00	\$3,000.00	1,500.00	\$1,500.00	3,000.00	\$3,000.00
101	REFERENCE AND REESTABLISH SURVEY MONUMENT	3 EA	1,200.00	3,600.00	1,500.00	\$4,500.00	650.00	\$1,950.00	1,540.00	\$4,620.00
102	MONUMENT FRAME AND COVER	3 EA	1,000.00	3,000.00	220.00	\$660.00	300.00	\$900.00	700.00	\$2,100.00
103	CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK	2240 SY	85.00	190,400.00	56.50	\$126,560.00	59.50	\$133,280.00	70.00	\$156,800.00
104	RAMP DETECTABLE WARNING	72 SF	40.00	2,880.00	30.00	\$2,160.00	35.00	\$2,520.00	30.00	\$2,160.00
105	SIGNING, PERMANENT - CONTRACTOR MANUFACTURED SIGNS	1 LS	35,000.00	35,000.00	37,000.00	\$37,000.00	37,610.00	\$37,610.00	35,000.00	\$35,000.00
106	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS	555 SF	10.00	5,550.00	4.40	\$2,442.00	4.50	\$2,497.50	5.00	\$2,775.00
107	PAVEMENT MARKING - DURABLE HEAT APPLIED	1160 SF	15.00	17,400.00	10.50	\$12,180.00	10.30	\$11,948.00	10.00	\$11,600.00
108	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING	1 LS	1,000.00	1,000.00	2,700.00	\$2,700.00	3,500.00	\$3,500.00	2,750.00	\$2,750.00
109	REINFORCED DOWELED CURB	130 LF	45.00	5,850.00	20.00	\$2,600.00	29.00	\$3,770.00	20.00	\$2,600.00
110	TRAFFIC ISLAND CONCRETE	200 SY	85.00	17,000.00	55.00	\$11,000.00	66.00	\$13,200.00	55.00	\$11,000.00
111	POROUS PAVING UNITS	115 SY	60.00	6,900.00	55.00	\$6,325.00	65.50	\$7,532.50	100.00	\$11,500.00
112	ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	1 LS	35,000.00	35,000.00	22,000.00	\$22,000.00	27,500.00	\$27,500.00	22,000.00	\$22,000.00
Bid Total				\$6,057,974.00	\$2,856,513.00		\$3,250,742.25		\$3,326,655.00	

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

Project Number: 2021079			Engineer's Estimate		LIBERTY NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION (Submitted)		DW EXCAVATING INC (Submitted)		BIG SKY ID CORP (Submitted)	
Item No	Bid Item Description	Est Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
86	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	1 EA	11,000.00	11,000.00	11,667.00	\$11,667.00	9,800.00	\$9,800.00	11,650.00	\$11,650.00
87	ESC LEAD	1 LS	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,168.00	\$3,168.00	2,000.00	\$2,000.00	7,200.00	\$7,200.00
88	INLET PROTECTION	24 EA	120.00	2,880.00	252.00	\$6,048.00	107.00	\$2,568.00	120.00	\$2,880.00
89	COIR MATTING	135 SY	11.00	1,485.00	12.00	\$1,620.00	21.00	\$2,835.00	16.00	\$2,160.00
90	TOPSOIL TYPE A, 2 INCH THICK	6350 SY	15.00	95,250.00	6.50	\$41,275.00	5.00	\$31,750.00	5.20	\$33,020.00
91	HYDROSEEDING	6320 SY	7.00	44,240.00	1.00	\$6,320.00	2.50	\$15,800.00	1.30	\$8,216.00
92	SOD INSTALLATION	30 SY	40.00	1,200.00	42.00	\$1,260.00	20.00	\$600.00	56.30	\$1,689.00
93	REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS AND LINES	1 LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	6,931.00	\$6,931.00	7,000.00	\$7,000.00	7,488.00	\$7,488.00
94	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB	2190 LF	45.00	98,550.00	33.00	\$72,270.00	41.00	\$89,790.00	39.00	\$85,410.00
95	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	820 LF	50.00	41,000.00	39.00	\$31,980.00	68.00	\$55,760.00	56.60	\$46,412.00
96	MOUNTABLE CEMENT CONCRETE TRAFFIC CURB	130 LF	50.00	6,500.00	40.00	\$5,200.00	68.00	\$8,840.00	47.50	\$6,175.00
97	CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	285 SY	85.00	24,225.00	87.00	\$24,795.00	91.00	\$25,935.00	75.00	\$21,375.00
98	CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY - HIGH EARLY	53 SY	85.00	4,505.00	93.00	\$4,929.00	97.00	\$5,141.00	81.25	\$4,306.25
99	CHANNELIZING DEVICES - TYPE 1	12 EA	120.00	1,440.00	184.00	\$2,208.00	182.00	\$2,184.00	195.00	\$2,340.00
100	CLASSIFICATION AND PROTECTION OF SURVEY MONUMENTS	1 LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	11,901.00	\$11,901.00	11,800.00	\$11,800.00	12,500.00	\$12,500.00
101	REFERENCE AND REESTABLISH SURVEY MONUMENT	3 EA	1,200.00	3,600.00	833.00	\$2,499.00	825.00	\$2,475.00	875.00	\$2,625.00
102	MONUMENT FRAME AND COVER	3 EA	1,000.00	3,000.00	1,230.00	\$3,690.00	850.00	\$2,550.00	800.00	\$2,400.00
103	CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK	2240 SY	85.00	190,400.00	75.00	\$168,000.00	60.00	\$134,400.00	66.00	\$147,840.00
104	RAMP DETECTABLE WARNING	72 SF	40.00	2,880.00	36.00	\$2,592.00	33.00	\$2,376.00	35.00	\$2,520.00
105	SIGNING, PERMANENT - CONTRACTOR MANUFACTURED SIGNS	1 LS	35,000.00	35,000.00	40,690.00	\$40,690.00	40,000.00	\$40,000.00	42,800.00	\$42,800.00
106	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS	555 SF	10.00	5,550.00	5.00	\$2,775.00	4.00	\$2,220.00	5.00	\$2,775.00
107	PAVEMENT MARKING - DURABLE HEAT APPLIED	1160 SF	15.00	17,400.00	11.00	\$12,760.00	11.00	\$12,760.00	12.00	\$13,920.00
108	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING	1 LS	1,000.00	1,000.00	4,165.00	\$4,165.00	2,900.00	\$2,900.00	12,500.00	\$12,500.00
109	REINFORCED DOWELED CURB	130 LF	45.00	5,850.00	31.00	\$4,030.00	21.00	\$2,730.00	22.50	\$2,925.00
110	TRAFFIC ISLAND CONCRETE	200 SY	85.00	17,000.00	54.00	\$10,800.00	59.00	\$11,800.00	62.50	\$12,500.00
111	POROUS PAVING UNITS	115 SY	60.00	6,900.00	236.00	\$27,140.00	70.00	\$8,050.00	61.90	\$7,118.50
112	ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	1 LS	35,000.00	35,000.00	23,676.00	\$23,676.00	25,000.00	\$25,000.00	25,000.00	\$25,000.00
Bid Total				\$6,057,974.00	\$3,383,063.00		\$3,421,817.00		\$4,146,197.75	

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

Project Number: 2021079			Engineer's Estimate		N A DEGERSTROM (Submitted)	
Item No	Bid Item Description	Est Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
86	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	1 EA	11,000.00	11,000.00	10,000.00	\$10,000.00
87	ESC LEAD	1 LS	3,000.00	3,000.00	2,000.00	\$2,000.00
88	INLET PROTECTION	24 EA	120.00	2,880.00	150.00	\$3,600.00
89	COIR MATTING	135 SY	11.00	1,485.00	15.00	\$2,025.00
90	TOPSOIL TYPE A, 2 INCH THICK	6350 SY	15.00	95,250.00	11.00	\$69,850.00
91	HYDROSEEDING	6320 SY	7.00	44,240.00	2.00	\$12,640.00
92	SOD INSTALLATION	30 SY	40.00	1,200.00	19.00	\$570.00
93	REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS AND LINES	1 LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	6,000.00	\$6,000.00
94	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB	2190 LF	45.00	98,550.00	35.00	\$76,650.00
95	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	820 LF	50.00	41,000.00	45.00	\$36,900.00
96	MOUNTABLE CEMENT CONCRETE TRAFFIC CURB	130 LF	50.00	6,500.00	42.00	\$5,460.00
97	CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY	285 SY	85.00	24,225.00	95.00	\$27,075.00
98	CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY - HIGH EARLY	53 SY	85.00	4,505.00	100.00	\$5,300.00
99	CHANNELIZING DEVICES - TYPE 1	12 EA	120.00	1,440.00	150.00	\$1,800.00
100	CLASSIFICATION AND PROTECTION OF SURVEY MONUMENTS	1 LS	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,500.00	\$5,500.00
101	REFERENCE AND REESTABLISH SURVEY MONUMENT	3 EA	1,200.00	3,600.00	800.00	\$2,400.00
102	MONUMENT FRAME AND COVER	3 EA	1,000.00	3,000.00	1,000.00	\$3,000.00
103	CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK	2240 SY	85.00	190,400.00	75.00	\$168,000.00
104	RAMP DETECTABLE WARNING	72 SF	40.00	2,880.00	25.00	\$1,800.00
105	SIGNING, PERMANENT - CONTRACTOR MANUFACTURED SIGNS	1 LS	35,000.00	35,000.00	35,000.00	\$35,000.00
106	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS	555 SF	10.00	5,550.00	4.50	\$2,497.50
107	PAVEMENT MARKING - DURABLE HEAT APPLIED	1160 SF	15.00	17,400.00	10.00	\$11,600.00
108	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING	1 LS	1,000.00	1,000.00	5,000.00	\$5,000.00
109	REINFORCED DOWELED CURB	130 LF	45.00	5,850.00	42.00	\$5,460.00
110	TRAFFIC ISLAND CONCRETE	200 SY	85.00	17,000.00	50.00	\$10,000.00
111	POROUS PAVING UNITS	115 SY	60.00	6,900.00	75.00	\$8,625.00
112	ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	1 LS	35,000.00	35,000.00	25,000.00	\$25,000.00
Bid Total			\$6,057,974.00		\$4,318,304.50	

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

SCHEDULE SUMMARY

		Sched 1	Sched 2	Sched 3	Sched 4	Total
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		6,057,974.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6,057,974.00
HALME CONSTRUCTION INC (Submitted)	Non-Responsive	2,856,513.00	Non-Responsive	0.00	0.00	2,856,513.00
CORRIDOR CONTRACTORS (Submitted)		3,250,742.25	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,250,742.25
INLAND INFRASTRUCTURE LLC (Submitted)		3,326,655.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,326,655.00
LIBERTY NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION (Submitted)		3,383,063.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,383,063.00
DW EXCAVATING INC(Submitted)		3,421,817.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	3,421,817.00
BIG SKY ID CORP (Submitted)		4,146,197.75	0.00	0.00	0.00	4,146,197.75
N A DEGERSTROM(Submitted)		4,318,304.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	4,318,304.50

Low Bid Contractor: HALME CONSTRUCTION INC

	Contractor's Bid	Engineer's Estimate	% Variance
Schedule 01	2,856,513.00	6,057,974.00	52.85 % Under Estimate
Schedule 02	0.00	0.00	% Under Estimate
Schedule 03	0.00	0.00	% Under Estimate
Schedule 04	0.00	0.00	% Under Estimate
Bid Totals	<u>2,856,513.00</u>	<u>6,057,974.00</u>	<u>52.85 % Under Estimate</u>